WM Announces First Quarter 2024 Earnings

Apr 24, 2024

Momentum on Cost Optimization Powers Strong Expansion of Operating EBITDA Margin

WM Increases Full-Year Financial Outlook for Earnings and Cash Flow

HOUSTON--(BUSINESS WIRE)--Apr. 24, 2024-- WM (NYSE: WM) today announced financial results for the quarter ended March 31, 2024.

  Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

March 31, 2024
(in millions, except per share amounts)

March 31, 2023

(in millions, except per share
amounts)

  As Reported As Adjusted(a)   As Reported As Adjusted(a)

Revenue $5,159 $5,159   $4,892 $4,892

Income from Operations $1,016 $1,014   $825 $828

Operating EBITDA(b) $1,530 $1,528   $1,330 $1,333

Operating EBITDA Margin 29.7% 29.6%   27.2% 27.2%

Net Income(c) (d) $708 $706   $533 $535

Diluted EPS(d) $1.75 $1.75   $1.30 $1.31

“We’re pleased with the strong operational and financial performance the WM team delivered in the first quarter,” said Jim Fish, WM’s President and
Chief Executive Officer. “Adjusted operating EBITDA growth was 14.6% and margin expanded 240 basis points, which was powered by optimization of
costs in the Collection and Disposal business and disciplined execution on price programs. Our results are a testament to the investments we have

made in talent, technology, and assets over the past several years.” (a)

Fish continued, “We outperformed our own high expectations in the first quarter, and what really stands out in our results is our ability to convert more